

No. 13-1499

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**THE FLORIDA BAR,
RESPONDENT.**

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR
THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Thomas E. Hogan
Baker Hostetler LLP
Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
P: 202-861-1577
thogan@bakerlaw.com

J. Joshua Wheeler*
The Thomas Jefferson
Center for the Protection
of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
P: 434-295-4784
jjw@tjcenter.org

*Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. An Interest in Preventing the Mere Appearance of Potential for Bias is Too Speculative to Warrant Restrictions on Core Political Speech	2
II. A State’s Decision to Select Its Judges Through Electoral Contests Demonstrates That It Does Not Have a Compelling Interest in Preventing the Mere Appearance of Potential for Bias	5
III. Recognizing a Compelling Interest in Preventing the Mere Appearance of Potential for Bias Would Diminish Judges’ Roles in the Community	6
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	4
<i>Family Trust Found. of Kentucky, Inc. v. Wolnitzek</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Ky. 2004)	5
<i>Geary v. Renne</i> , 911 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1990)	4
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	3
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	3
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	1
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	6
